

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

Docket No. SJC-13109

THE MASONIC TEMPLE ASSOCIATION OF QUINCY, INC.

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

JAY PATEL and DIPIKA, INC.

Defendants/Appellants

v.

LEO MARTIN, SEYMOUR H. MARCUS a/k/a
SY H. MARCUS, ROBLIN INSURANCE
AGENCY INC., TREACE LTD, QUINCY
ADAMSBUILDING CORPORATION, SHEA
STREET REALTY TRUST, ELLEN REA
MARCUS, AS TRUSTEE OF THE
GROSSMAN MONROE TRUST, and UNION
INSURANCE COMPANY

Third-Party

Defendants/Appellees

DIPIKA, INC.

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY

Defendant/Appellee

THE MASONIC TEMPLE ASSOCIATION OF QUINCY, INC.

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

ACADIA INSURANCE COMPANY
Defendant/Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENTS OF THE
NORFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

UNITED POLICYHOLDERS' BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

Peter A. Halprin
(*pro hac vice* motion pending)
phalprin@pasichllp.com
PASICH LLP
757 Third Avenue, 20th Floor
New York, NY 10017
(646) 974-6470

Jacquelyn M. Mohr
(*pro hac vice* motion pending)
jmohr@pasichllp.com
PASICH LLP
1230 Rosecrans Avenue, Suite 690
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266
(424) 313-7860

Attorneys for UNITED POLICYHOLDERS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS BRIEF	10
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. BEDROCK PRINCIPLES OF INSURANCE, MASSACHUSETTS INSURANCE LAW PRINCIPLES, AND THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE POLICY REQUIRE UNION TO INSURE DIPIKA	15
a. The Bedrock Promise of Liability Insurance	16
i. Property Insurance: Protection against First-Party Losses	17
ii. Liability Insurance: Protection against Third-Party Claims.	18
iii. Identifying the Scope of Coverage.....	20
1. The Declarations Page	20
2. The “Named Insured”	22
iv. Underwriting an Insurance Policy.....	24
b. “Doing Business As” in Massachusetts	28
c. Insurance Policy Interpretation Under Massachusetts Law	28
i. The Plain Language of the Policy Provides Coverage to Dipika	30
1. Policy Endorsements Support A Broad Reading of Coverage	32
2. Construction Activities Were Reasonably Foreseeable Conduct of the Named Insured	34

3.	Dipika’s Interpretation is Consistent with Massachusetts Law Regarding the Significance of dba Designations.....	35
ii.	If the Named Insured Provision is Ambiguous, It Must Be Construed in Favor of Coverage.	36
iii.	Limitations on Coverage Must Also Be Construed Narrowly and in Favor of Coverage.....	37
II.	THE CASES CITED BY UNION FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS DO NOT WARRANT A DIFFERENT RESULT.	38
III.	CASES FROM OTHER STATE HIGH COURTS MAY OFFER GUIDANCE TO THIS COURT.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>All-State Investigation & Sec. Agency, Inc. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 301 A.2d 273 (Del. 1972)	25
<i>Am. Mut. Liab. Ins. Co. v. Condon</i> , 280 Mass. 517 (1932)	23, 24, 28, 36
<i>Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Rhodes</i> , 405 S.C. 584 (2013).....	40
<i>Blanchard v. Stone’s, Inc.</i> , 304 Mass. 634 (1939)	26
<i>Budget Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc. v. Shelby Ins. Grp.</i> , 541 N.W.2d 178 (Wis. Ct. App. 1995).....	39
<i>Camp Dresser & McKee, Inc. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Mass. App. Ct. 318 (1991).....	29, 38
<i>Carlson v. Doekson Gross, Inc.</i> , 372 N.W.2d 902 (N.D. 1985)	40, 41
<i>Carpenter v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 637 A.2d 1008 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1994).....	39
<i>Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co. v. Coleman</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 903 (W.D. Ky. 2003).....	39
<i>Chow v. Merrimack Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 83 Mass. App. Ct. 622 (2013).....	29
<i>Consol. Am. Ins. Co. v. Landry</i> , 525 So. 2d 567 (La. Ct. App. 1988).....	39, 40
<i>Davis v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 434 Mass. 174 (2001)	29
<i>Fid. & Deposit Co. v. Charter Oak Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 4th 1080 (1998)	39

<i>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Cos. v. Atl. Richfield Co.,</i> 94 Cal. App. 4th 842 (2001)	38
<i>First Specialty Ins. Corp. v. Pilgrim Ins. Co.,</i> 83 Mass. App. Ct. 812 (2013).....	29
<i>Fried v. Wellesley Mazda,</i> 2010 Mass. App. Div. 36 (Dist. Ct. 2010).....	26
<i>GRE Ins. Grp. v. Metro. Boston Hous. P’ship, Inc.,</i> 61 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 1995).....	22
<i>Hakim v. Mass. Insurers’ Insolvency Fund,</i> 424 Mass. 275 (1997)	30
<i>Hall v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> 265 Neb. 716 (2003)	41
<i>Hingham Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Mercurio,</i> 71 Mass. App. Ct. 21 (2008).....	30
<i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth,</i> 525 U.S. 299 (1999).....	12
<i>Jacobs v. U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co.,</i> 417 Mass. 75 (1993)	23
<i>Kief Farmers Co-op. Elevator Co. v. Farmland Mut. Ins. Co.,</i> 534 N.W.2d 28 (N.D. 1995)	18, 19, 20
<i>MacArthur v. Mass. Hosp. Serv., Inc.,</i> 343 Mass. 670 (1962)	38
<i>Mass. Tpk. Auth. v. Perini Corp.,</i> 349 Mass. 448 (1965)	23
<i>Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Morrison,</i> 460 Mass. 352 (2011)	37
<i>Musselwhite v. Florida Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,</i> 273 So. 3d 251 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019).....	39

<i>Nat'l Shawmut Bank of Boston v. Joy</i> , 315 Mass. 457 (1944)	33
<i>Noble v. Kennoway</i> , 2 Doug. 510 (K.B. 1780)	25
<i>O'Hanlon v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 1019 (3d Cir.1981)	41
<i>Old Republic Ins. Co. v. Stratford Ins. Co.</i> , 777 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>Parsons v. Mass. Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 6 Mass. 197 (1810)	25
<i>Performance Transp., Inc. v. Gen. Star Indem. Co.</i> , 983 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2020).....	29, 34, 35, 36
<i>Quincy Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Abernathy</i> , 393 Mass. 81 (1984)	29
<i>Quincy Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Quisset Props., Inc.</i> , 69 Mass. App. Ct. 147 (2007).....	20, 24, 25
<i>Recalde v. ITT Hartford</i> , 254 Va. 501 (1997)	40
<i>Ritchie v. Anchor Casualty Co.</i> , 135 Cal. App. 2d 245 (1955)	25
<i>Rogers v. Kolman</i> , 2001 WL 1525531 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 21, 2001).....	27
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Robert S.</i> , 26 Cal. 4th 758 (2001)	38
<i>Santo Domingo Motors, Inc. v. Shamrock Fin., LLC</i> , 35 Mass.L.Rptr. (Mass. Super. Ct. Apr. 17, 2019)	26, 27
<i>Save-Mor Supermarkets, Inc. v. Skelly Detective Serv., Inc.</i> , 359 Mass. 221 (1971)	28

<i>SCA Servs., Inc. v. Transp. Ins. Co.</i> , 419 Mass. 528 (1995)	16
<i>Trustees of Tufts Univ. v. Com. Union Ins. Co.</i> , 415 Mass. 844 (1993)	22
<i>United Pac. Ins. Co. v. Meyer</i> , 305 F.2d 107 (9th Cir. 1962)	25
<i>USF Ins. Co. v. Langlois</i> , 86 Mass. App. Ct. 44 (2014).....	29, 31, 36
<i>Verrill Farms, LLC v. Farm Fam. Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 86 Mass. App. Ct. 577 (2014).....	17
<i>Vigilant Ins. Co. v. V.I. Techs., Inc.</i> , 253 A.D.2d 401 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)	38

Other Authorities

Erik S. Knutsen and Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Stempel and Knutsen on Insurance Coverage</i> (4th ed., 2021-1 Supp.).....	18, 19, 20, 34
Lorelie S. Masters, et al., <i>Insurance Coverage Litigation</i> (2d. Ed., 2021 Supp.).....	20, 21
Peter J. Kalis, Thomas M. Reiter, James R. Segerdahl & Lucas J. Tanglen, <i>Policyholder’s Guide to the Law of Insurance Coverage</i> (1st Edition, 2021-1 Supp. 2012).....	23
Steven Plitt, <i>Couch on Insurance</i> (3d ed. June 2021).....	17, 22, 24, 30
Richard P. Lewis & Nicholas M. Insua, <i>Business Income Insurance Disputes</i> (2d ed., 2021-1 Supp. 2012)	16, 18
Scott C. Turner, <i>Insurance Coverage of Construction Disputes</i> (2d. ed.).....	21
